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No.  08-1202 PH



)
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)




)
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)

DECISION

We grant the application of Vanessa Ampofo for registration as a pharmacy technician without restrictions or conditions and without placement on the employee disqualification list (“EDL”).
Procedure

Ampofo appealed the Board's decision to grant her registration as a pharmacy technician with restriction and conditions (“restricted license”).  The Board filed an answer.  Commissioner Douglas M. Ommen held a hearing on October 20, 2008.  Ampofo presented her case without counsel.  Assistant Attorney General Kevin Hall represented the Board.  The Board filed a written argument on December 10, 2008.  Ampofo's was due January 12, 2009, but she filed none.  On March 5, 2009, we issued an order requiring the Board to supply information about when it mailed to Ampofo the notice that the Board was offering her a restricted license 
(“notice”).  The Board responded on March 13, 2009.  We gave Ampofo the opportunity to reply to the Board's response by March 20, 2009, but did not.  
Commissioner John J. Kopp, having read the full record including all the evidence, renders the decision.

Findings of Fact

1.
For about four or five years starting in 1985, Ampofo, then 27 years old, began using cocaine.  Ampofo purchased cocaine from a dealer once or twice a month.  She never had a prescription for cocaine.  
2.
Ampofo was addicted to cocaine until July 2, 2001.  Until then, there were periods when Ampofo did not use cocaine for six or seven months, but then returned to its use.  For instance, in 1991 or 1992, Ampofo completed a 30-day detoxification program in Chicago.  Afterwards, she resumed using cocaine.

3.
Ampofo was arrested several times from 1985 until 2001.  While the arrests were related directly or indirectly to her cocaine use, she was never charged with a crime or prosecuted.
4.
Ampofo's drug sobriety date is July 2, 2001.

5.
On July 9, 2001, Ampofo entered the Black Alcohol/Drug Service Information Center (“BASIC”) for treatment of her cocaine addiction.  BASIC used the approach typical of Alcoholics Anonymous and Narcotics Anonymous.  BASIC discharged Ampofo on May 16, 2002, with the following results and recommendations:

 Staffing was held to review the Treatment Planning and other Therapeutic Services rendered in Treatment.  Purpose of staffing was to Discharge.  Client's current progress is Adequate.  Last attendance was on 5/16/02.  Client's participation has been Good.

Client has successfully completed program and agreed to participate in Aftercare.  Prognosis is Good based on client's participation in Aftercare.

TREATMENT PLAN RECOMMENDTIONS/CHANGES:
Continued participation in aftercare 1 time per week for a minimum of 3 months.

Client is discharged with staff approval and file is closed on 5/20/02.[
]
6.
After her discharge, Ampofo remained an alumna of BASIC and returned for weekly meetings for two years.  After that, Ampofo has been returning every six or seven months to speak with those who are in treatment about her experiences and how she has been successful in staying free of cocaine.
7.
For several years after her discharge date, Ampofo had a sponsor and spoke with her frequently.  In the last year and a half, the sponsor has not returned Ampofo's calls.
8.
Ampofo has not used cocaine since July 2, 2001, and has not enrolled in any treatment programs since her discharge from BASIC.  
9.
Since July 11, 2005, Ampofo has been employed with HealthBridge, a division of Express Scripts.  Ampofo signed a release allowing her employer to require her to participate in random drug screens.  Her employer has not required a drug screen of her yet.

10.
At present, Ampofo is a full-time senior customer service representative in a call center.  She is responsible for gathering eligibility information from callers to determine their enrollment in one of her employer’s patient assistance programs.  Ampofo does not have any responsibilities that bring her into contact with prescription drugs.  

11.
Ampofo's supervisors consider her to be an efficient, responsible, and dedicated employee.

12.
Ampofo supports herself and her seven-year-old daughter.

13.
Ampofo has been taking and passing college courses toward an associate degree in business for the past three years.

14.
Ampofo's employer began requiring employees in the same position as Ampofo to obtain a pharmacy technician registration because they discuss prescriptions with doctors and nurses.

15.
Ampofo applied for her pharmacy technician registration on July 20, 2007, when she was 49 years old.  


16.
Question 4 on the application queried as follows:

 In the last ten (10) years, have you:  

(a) used, or are you now using any drugs, controlled substances or alcoholic beverages to an extent that such use impaired or may impair your ability to perform the work of a technician?

(b) been, or are you now addicted to any drugs, controlled substances or alcoholic beverages?[
]
17.
Ampofo answered “no” to (a) and “yes” to (b). 

18.
In compliance with the instructions on the application form, Ampofo attached an explanation on a separate sheet:

I was arrested about 9 yrs ago on suspicion of possession of a controlled substance, fingerprinted but never went to court nor was I charged with anything that I can recall.  This occurred in Berekly [sic], MO.  Went to police dept for information on arrest.  I was told that in 1995 it was “dispositioned” and all the information 
needed on that would be contained in my background check.  I was in active addiction for a number of years but I have been clean for 6 years on 7-2-2007.
19.
Ampofo hopes to use the registration, along with her college-course experience, to advance in her employer’s organization or elsewhere.
20.
After a person obtains a pharmacy technician registration, that person may work wherever they want.  The Board does not require pharmacy technicians or their employers to notify the Board of any change in employment.
21.
By letter dated April 15, 2008, the Board notified Ampofo:

In lieu of denying your application for registration and placing your name on the Employment Disqualification List, the decision was made to offer you registration with restrictions and/or conditions, as provided for in 20 CSR 2220-2.700(5).

*   *   *

The restrictions and/or conditions contained herein will remain in effect for three (3) years, effective 30 days from the date of this letter.[
]
22.
The notice sets forth 18 restrictions and conditions including, among other things, the duty to submit to blood tests and/or periodic urinalysis at her cost at the times scheduled by the Board, to complete an alcohol/drug abuse counseling and treatment program, to undergo an evaluation for chemical dependency performed by a licensed or certified chemical dependency professional with  ongoing treatment evaluations, and to attend weekly Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, or other support group meetings. 

23.
The Board mailed the notice by regular first class mail, not certified, on April 15, 2008.  The notice also includes the following:
This letter will serve as final notification of the Board's action.  However, you are hereby notified, pursuant to Chapter 621, RSMo., you have the right to file a complaint with the Administrative Hearing Commission (AHC) concerning your 
contention that you should not be subject to restricted registration.  The AHC's address is P.O. Box 1557, Jefferson City, MO 65102.  You must file the complaint within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter.[
] 

24.
Ampofo sent a document headed “Administrative Hearing Committee,” indicating, “I am appealing the decision that was made in your letter dated April 15, 2008. . . .”  Ampofo accompanied the appeal with BASIC’s discharge planning summary, which we later admitted as Petitioner's Exhibit 1 at our hearing.  

25.
Ampofo sent her appeal to the Division of Professional Registration instead of the AHC.  

26.
A compliance coordinator from the Division of Professional Registration forwarded Ampofo’s appeal to us with a cover letter dated June 20, 2008.  The compliance coordinator’s cover letter indicates:

Our office received from Vanessa Ampofo, pharmacy technician, the enclosed documents on May 15, 2008.

Although the registrant stated on multiple occasions that she had “sent an appeal to the AHC”, your office has not received such as of today.  I have contacted the registrant by telephone and advised her she should re-send original documents to your office, even though it is now seriously past the thirty days allowed by regulation for the appeal to be filed.  We leave the decision of whether to accept the appeal or not up to the commissioners.

In the likely event Ms. Ampofo still will not forward the documents correctly to your office, I am sending this copy for the AHC to use if it so desires for filing.
27.
We received Ampofo's appeal with the cover letter on June 23, 2008.
Conclusions of Law

I.  Jurisdiction

The Board has not challenged our jurisdiction to hear Ampofo's appeal.  Nevertheless, we are required to determine whether we have jurisdiction.

A.  Subject Matter Jurisdiction 


 Jurisdiction includes having authority over the subject matter of the appeal.
  Subject matter jurisdiction is a matter of “the court's authority to render a judgment in a particular category of case.”
  Because this Commission is a legislative creation, we have jurisdiction of only those matters granted by statute.  Section 338.013.2 incorporates the subject matter of an appeal regarding agency action on an application for licensure as set forth in chapter 621:

2.  The board may refuse to issue a certificate of registration as a pharmacy technician to an applicant that has been adjudicated and found guilty, or has entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, of  a violation of any state, territory or federal drug law, or to any felony or has violated any provision of subsection 2 of section 338.055.  Alternately, the board may issue such person a registration, but may authorize the person to work as a pharmacy technician provided that person adheres to certain terms and conditions imposed by the board.  The board shall place on the employment disqualification list the name of an applicant who the board has refused to issue a certificate of registration as a pharmacy technician, or the name of a person who the board has issued a certificate of registration as a pharmacy technician but has authorized to work under certain terms and conditions. The board shall notify the applicant of the applicant's right to file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo.
(Emphasis added.) 

Section 621.045 provides:


1.  The administrative hearing commission shall conduct hearings and make findings of fact and conclusions of law in those cases when, under the law, a license issued by any of the following agencies may be revoked or suspended or when the licensee may be placed on probation or when an agency refuses to permit an applicant to be examined upon his qualifications or refuses to issue or renew a license of an applicant who has passed an examination for licensure or who possesses the qualifications for licensure without examination:
*   *   *

Board of Pharmacy[.]

(Emphasis added.) 


Section 621.120
 provides:

Upon refusal by any agency listed in section 621.045 to permit an applicant to be examined upon his qualifications for licensure or upon refusal of such agency to issue or renew a license of an applicant who has passed an examination for licensure or who possesses the qualifications for licensure without examination, such applicant may file, within thirty days after the delivery or mailing by certified mail of written notice of such refusal to the applicant, a complaint with the administrative hearing commission.  . . .  If at the hearing the applicant shall show that under the law he is entitled to examination for licensure or licensure or renewal, the administrative hearing commission shall issue an appropriate order to accomplish such examination or licensure or renewal, as the case may be.
(Emphasis added.)  Pursuant to § 621.045 and § 621.120,
 we have jurisdiction regarding applications for licenses when the action on the application by the licensing agency constitutes a “refusal” to issue the license requested.  The subject matter of Ampofo's appeal is the granting of a pharmacy technician registration with terms and conditions.  The issue is whether the granting of such a registration constitutes a refusal to grant the application.  The Board’s notice to 
Ampofo states that based on Ampofo's admission that she had been an active addict for a number of years, it found she was in violation of § 338.055.1 and .2 (1), (15) and (17).  Then the Board states:
Pursuant to §§ 338.103.1 and .7, RSMo, the Board may deny registration as a pharmacy technician to an applicant who has violated § 338.055.1and .2 (1), (15) and (17) and may place that person’s name on an Employment Disqualification List.  In lieu of denying your application for registration and placing your name on the Employment Disqualification List, the decision was made to offer you registration with restrictions and/or conditions, as provided for in 20 CSR 2220-2.700(5).


Regulation 20 CSR 2220-2.700 provides:
(5) Any person whose name appears on the disqualification list may be employed as a pharmacy technician subject to any restrictions or conditions ordered by the board.  As an alternative to barring an individual from employment in a pharmacy, the board may consider restricted forms of employment or employment under special conditions for any person who has applied for or holds a registration as a pharmacy technician.  Any registered technician subject to restrictions or conditions who violates any portion thereof may be further restricted in employment or have additional conditions placed on their registration.  The board may also implement full disqualification on a registrant who has violated any restrictions or conditions.
(Emphasis added.)  The Board's notice of its action is confusing.  The Board eschewed the terms “deny” and “refusal” or “grant” but rather characterizes its action as an “offer” of a restricted license.  This makes it sound as if it has not taken any action pending Ampofo's acceptance of the offer.  Another point of confusion is that despite § 338.013.2’s requirement that “[t]he board shall place on the employment disqualification list … the name of a person who the board has issued a certificate of registration as a pharmacy technician but has authorized to work under certain terms and conditions[,]” the Board states that it is not placing Ampofo on the EDL.  


Ampofo did not apply for a registration encumbered by terms and conditions; she applied for a full and unencumbered registration.  Granting or “offering” Ampofo anything less is a 
refusal to grant her application.  Accordingly, the Board “refused” Ampofo's application when it issued her a restricted registration.  Therefore, we have subject matter jurisdiction over Ampofo's appeal. 
B.  Timeliness

Even though the Board has not raised any objection that Ampofo filed her appeal out of time, the parties cannot confer jurisdiction by waiver, acquiescence, or even express consent.
  This applies to situations in which there is a time restriction on jurisdiction.

Section 338.013 incorporates the appeal deadline set forth in § 621.120,
 which requires that an appeal be filed “within thirty days after the delivery or mailing by certified mail of written notice of such refusal to the applicant.”  (Emphasis added.)  When a complaint is filed beyond that time, we have no jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  
According to the affidavit that the Board submitted in response to our March 5, 2009, order, it mailed the notice to Ampofo by regular, not certified, mail on the date of the letter, 
April 15, 2008.  Although the notice instructs Ampofo to send her appeal to our mailing address, Ampofo instead mailed it to the Division of Professional Registration, which, although it had no duty to do so, forwarded the appeal to us.  The date we actually receive a notice by delivery is the date the appeal is deemed filed.
  As a result, Ampofo's appeal was not filed until June 23, 2008.  

Because the Board did not mail the notice by certified mail, the 30-day time period never began, and we know of no authority that deprives us of jurisdiction of Ampofo's appeal under these circumstances.    
II.  Merits
We have jurisdiction to hear Ampofo's complaint.
  Ampofo has the burden to show that she is entitled to licensure without restriction.
  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the Board.
  Therefore, we decide the application de novo.
  “May” means an option, not a mandate.
  The appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the Board, and we need not exercise it the same way.
  
The qualifications for registration as a pharmacy technician are that the applicant be of “legal working age,” and forward to the Board the application on the Board's form along with the fee.
  Ampofo met these requirements.  Even if the applicant meets these requirements, 
§ 338.013.2 provides the Board, and now us, with the discretion to deny the application altogether or to issue a registration with terms and conditions if the applicant has violated any provision of § 338.055.2.  
When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  The Board does not challenge Ampofo's qualifications.  Rather, the Board contends that Ampofo's history of cocaine addiction authorizes denial pursuant to § 338.055.2(1) and (17):

(1) Use of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person's ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;
*   *   *

(17) Personal use or consumption of any controlled substance unless it is prescribed, dispensed, or administered by a health care provider who is authorized by law to do so.

Ampofo does not contest the factual basis for the application of these subdivisions.  Rather, she claims that the better exercise of discretion is to grant her an unrestricted registration because she is successfully rehabilitated from her addiction and has proven that she has changed her moral code by having pursued a productive and responsible life for the last seven and a half years.  

Most importantly, we are mindful that the primary purpose of professional licensing is to protect the public
 and that “the license granted places the seal of the state’s approval upon the licen[see.]”
  Nevertheless, the public policy of Missouri is that those rehabilitated from the commission of wrongful conduct that has resulted in convictions can obtain licensure.
  Even more so then, those persons such as Ampofo, who have engaged in wrongful conduct but did not suffer convictions, may be found rehabilitated and allowed licensure.  Section 314.200
 sets forth the factors that determine how an applicant may gain licensure despite a conviction:

the nature of the crime committed in relation to the license which the applicant seeks, the date of the conviction, the conduct of the applicant since the date of the conviction and other evidence as to the applicant’s character.
Even though Ampofo has no convictions, the factors set forth in the statute provide useful guidance for our discretion.  Also, the law requires that an applicant claiming rehabilitation to at least acknowledge guilt and embrace a new moral code.
  

Registration as a pharmacy technician allows a person to assist a pharmacist in the practice of pharmacy as defined in Chapter 338, specifically in § 338.010.1.
  The Board provides a succinct description of the duties of a pharmacy technician at 20 CSR 2220-2.700, which states:

(1) A pharmacy technician is defined as any person who assumes a supportive role under the direct supervision and responsibility of a pharmacist and who is utilized according to written standards of the employer or the pharmacist-in-charge to perform routine functions that do not require the use of professional judgement in connection with the receiving, preparing, compounding, distribution or dispensing of medications.

Because the duties of a pharmacy technician can bring Ampofo into contact with pharmaceutical drugs, her history of cocaine addiction is certainly relevant to the decision of whether to grant her application.


Ampofo relied upon her own testimony, BASIC’s discharge planning summary, and letters of testimonial from supervisory personnel at her employment.  She readily admitted and candidly described her conduct during her years of abusing cocaine.  She also testified, without contradiction from the Board's investigator or other evidence, that she has been clean and sober since July 2, 2001, successfully completed a narcotics anonymous-type of rehabilitation program by 2002, and continued to participate in after-care visits.  She has successfully supported herself and her seven-year-old daughter for at least the last three years by employment at a division of Express Scripts.  Her supervisors’ testimonials indicate a competent and responsible employee 
whom they see benefiting the company.  Ampofo has taken the initiative to pursue an associate degree in business and has made good grades in her courses.  

We find Ampofo and her evidence credible and neither weakened nor contradicted by anything else in the record.  Ampofo has acknowledged the wrongfulness of her prior conduct and has successfully and persistently demonstrated through her conduct the internalized moral values of a person who is responsible to herself, her family, and society.  Seven and a half years is long enough to show that Ampofo no longer needs a three-year period of intense supervision to make sure she is free of drugs.  Ampofo has earned the opportunity to advance herself professionally and economically.  She has an employer ready and eager to assist her professional advancement.  

We appreciate the caution that the Board uses to protect the public from irresponsible registrants.  But a restricted registration signifies to her present and potential future employers that the Board has grave doubts about Ampofo.  We have the benefit of the evidence from our hearing, which the Board did not have.  That record convinces us that a restricted registration under the circumstances of this case is not only unnecessary to protect the public, but creates a substantial risk of hindering Ampofo's successful pursuit of her well-earned opportunity to continue as a responsible and productive member of society.

Ampofo has proven that she is entitled to registration as a pharmacy technician without restrictions or conditions and without being placed on the EDL.  
Summary

Ampofo is qualified for registration as a pharmacy technician without restrictions or conditions.  

SO ORDERED on May 4, 2009.


________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP       


Commissioner
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